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Grievance of Kimberly Sandstrom Re: Ineligibility Determination 11-Feb-2016

Date: February 12, 2016
To: Sujatha Venkatraman, Director of Stability Support, West Valley Community Services, Inc.

| am disputing the determination made by your staff, Christine Nguyen, that was communicated to me
as an email attachment around 6:50 pm, 11-Feh-2016.

My dispute arises from two sources: (1) errors made by your agency in calculating my anticipated annual
income, as required in 24 CFR 5.609, and (2) issues related to the availability for resale of the BMR unit
that initiated an invitation by Christine to submit my application on 20-Jan.

In support of (1), | provide here hyperlinks to electronic CFR, as well as a screen shot (from the second
hyperlink} of a portion of the regulations related to eligibility determination under general HUD program
requirements. | have added a red outline for emphasis of the error.

http://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?rgn=divG&node=24:1.1.1.1.5

http://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?rgn=divG&node=24:1.1.1.1.5#se24.1.5 1609

FAMILY INcOME

£ BacktoTop
§5.609 Annual income.
(d) Annual income means all amounts, monetary or not, which:

(1) Go to, or on behalf of, the family head or spouse (aven if temporarily absent) or to any other family member;-or

(2) Are anticipated to be received from a source outside the family during the 12-month peried following admission or
annual reexamination effective dale; and

{3) Which are not specilically excluded in paragraph (¢} of this section.

(4) Annual income also means amounts derived (during the 12-month period) from assets to which any member of the
family has access.

(b) Annual income includes, bul is not limited to:

{1) The full amount, before any payroll deductions, of wages and salaries, overime pay, commissions, fees, tips and
bonuses, and other compensation for personal senices;

In support of (2), to the best of my knowledge, the BMR unit in question was determined to be ineligible
for sale in the BMR program on 2-Feb, per email communication with CJ. Valenzuela, Senior Housing
Planner for the City of Cupertino. On 11-Feb, I learned from attending the Housing Committee meeting
at 9am at City Hall, that the unit was reinspected and C.J. announced that it was determined eligible for

sale on 9-Feb.
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Discussion of (1) errors made by your agency in calculating my anticipated annual income, as
described in 24 CFR 5.609,

Before submitting my application, | realized that my gross pay for 2015 exceeded the limit for my family.
| emailed Christine on 21-Jan, asking her to confirm that | was eligible glven this fact and emphasizing
that one-time banus was a contributing factor. Christine stated that my qualification could only be
assessed If | applied and provided all requested documents. This Is strong evidence that being aver limit
in the past does not indicate ineligibility In the present, and aligns with 24 CFR 5.609 (a)(2) which states
that annual income means all amounts which

Are anticipated to be received from a source outside the family during the 12-month period
following admission or annual reexamination effective date; and

Christine suggested that | include a bonus statement with my application and supporting documents,
and so | provided a detailed statement on history of bonuses as well as outlook for this year, given
pertinent factors affecting my industry and the economy at large. In the statement, and during
discussions with Christine, [ indicated that | am unlikely to receive another Special Recognition Bonus, as
that bonus was paid in Jan.2015, in recognition of outstanding contributions during the Winter, 2014
Furlough, and was a one-time event. | also indicated that the Wellness Bonus Is only paid to employees
who participate in wellness activities. | confirmed that | am not participating this year, and will be
ineligible for this bonus.

I met with Christine and C.J. at 2pm on 11-Feb-2016 at WVCS.

| asked them to detail how my anticipated annual income was determined. The explanation was that my
three most recent paystubs (as of 25-Jan.) were examined following my submission of the completed
application, fee and all supporting documents.

| was told that because “there was bonus” on my earliest two pay stubs submitted, dated 18 and 31-
Dec., 2015, | was over limit.

I pointed out that the gross pay on each and every paystub | submitted is the same ($3,692.80), and
there is no bonus pald during any of the pay periods.

There was a lot of back and forth.

| couldn’t understand why the full bonus amounts pald to me in 2015 were being added to current
salary to determine my anticipated annual income, especially when | documented in my honus history
and outlook statement all the facts related to performance bonuses.

Please see the attachment, BonusOutlook.doc, for all the details, including
e the downward trend in performance bonuses | received in 2013, 2014 and 2015

o interms of total dollars
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o interms of a percentage of gross pay

e the precipitous downturn in my employer’s stock value, with the expectation that annual
performance bonuses would likewise experience a precipitous downturn

Given these facts, there is no basis in imagining that 2016 bonus will be equal to 2015 bonus, But even if
one assigns the identical perfarmance bonus from 2015 to salary, the result is

$96,012.80 + 5,850 = $101,862.80 and this amount is undeniably below the limit for my family
($102,050). [I had in fact, done this exact calculation with Christine in the office at WVCS on 26-Jan.
when she informed me that | was over limit. In response, she said she would discuss it again with C.J.]

During the 11-Feb, 2pm meeting, eventually C.J. and Christine explained that if they were to determine
my eligibility today, 12-Feb-2016, and looked at today's paystub together with the 15 and 29-Jan.
paystubs that they already hold, | would be determined eligible as only salary is reflected in those three
paystubs, and there is no indication of any bonus at all,

I dispute that the method described to me represents a HUD compliant method, under 24 CFR 5.609,
of determining anticipated annual income. [ assert that asslgning last year’s total bonus to my
anticipated income is an error, and denies me fair consideration for eliglbility under 24 CFR 5.609.

Neither the spirit nor the letter of the law can be considered upheld in a decision that finds

e _ | am ineligible on 26-lan. because paystubs with gross pay of $3,692.80, but year to date
bonuses are included in the three paystubs analyzed

¢ lam eligible on 12-Feb. because paystubs with gross pay of $3,692.80 and no record of bonuses
are included In the three paystuhs analyzed

| understand that incorporating variable bonuses into an anticipated annual income is not trivial and in
fact presents a significant challenge. A couple of options for rising to the challenge immediately come to
mind: (1) applying a calculation that continues the documented trend in bonus amounts over time into
the current year; (2) verifying with the payer of bonuses what the anticipated payment is likely to be.
Either option would be preferable to adding all of 2015 bonus to salary, if determining anticipated
annual income on 11-Feb. or earlier and adding zero honus to salary, if determining anticipated annual
income on 12-Feb. or later, as outlined by Christine and C.J.

| intended to share confirmation of this year's mid-year bonus with Christine and C.). on 9-Feb. at the
meeting we had scheduled at 2pm. However, Christine asked that we reschedule our meeting, and so
we met 11-Feb, instead. The confirmation document was shared yesterday, and shows my mid-year
performance honus is $737.00. As | predicted, this is well below last year's mid-year banus of $3,150.00.
This year's mid-year bonus is payable on 26-Feb-2016.

I assert that due diligence was not exercised in the determination of my anticipated annual income
under 24 CFR 5.609, | dispute that it is in the purview of your agency to deem me ineligible, because of
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lack of due dillgence, and instead to consider an alternate applicant with lower waitlist priority
because the due diligence required in the determination of the alternate applicant’s anticipated
annual income is less strenuous.

Discussion of {2} issues related to eligibility for resale of the of BMR unit in question.

As stated earlier, the unit was deemed ineligible for sale on 2-Feh. following inspection by Cupertino City
Building Inspector.

Also on that date, C.J. indicated in email that

Regarding reviewing your eligibllity as far as income, assets, etc... we have yet to come to a
written decision.

Per C.J.’s statement to the Housing Commission yesterday at the 9am meeting, the unit has been
inspected again and found eligible for sale in the BMR program, as of 9-Feb.

Director Venkatraman, | ask that you respond to my grievance with a fair determination of my ellgibility
to address

s lack of due diligence exerted by Christine to fairly determine my anticipated annual income prior
to the email she sent at 6:38pm, 11-Feh., with the signed attachment indicating my over limit
status

» inconsistent communications from Christine and C.J. regarding my eligibility

» the facts known, now that the unit has become eligible, especially that my mid-year bonus is
confirmed at $737, significantly down from last year's $3,150

The most excellent news is: | have the necessary assets to make the purchase now; | have full approval
from a lender, not just pre-approval, and can close escrow in 21 days or less, confirmation email

. attached.

i thank you for your consideration, and hope that together, you and | can resolve this grievance now
without further escalation and delays.

Regards,

i\/tJM\,:A«WV

Kimberly ). Sandstrom
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West Valley Community Services

February 19th, 2016

Kimberly Sandstorm

Dear Kimberly Sandstorm,

This letter is to acknowledge the receipt of your letter dated 2/12/2016. 1 reviewed your case file and met with
the Property Manager to discuss your concerns. Here are my responses to some of the concerns that you had in
your letter

» Family Income- As per the City BMR policy (Exhibit 3) clearly states that we only look at 24 CFR
5.609 paragraph (b). Paragraph (a) is not being considered in our BMR program. Attached in the
income calculation again- The current unit is a 2 bdrm. moderate-income unit and

» The current maximum limit is $102,050 and your projected/anticipated gross household income
including bonus pay came out to $103,648.14. Total Houselﬁ)ld Income = $96,012,80
(Projected/Anticipated Gross Household Income) + $7,635.34 (Bonus Income) = $103,648.14 (Total
Household Gross Annual Income). You are $1,589.14 aver the maximum income limit.

Total Gross Income: $§11,078.40 divided by 3 pay periods = $3,692.80 (Avg. Gross Pay Per Pay
Period) x 26 pay periods (Bi-Weekly) = 896,012.80 (Projected/Anticipated Gross Household Income)
+ Bonus Income per Part 5 Income Inclusions

ESP Stk Gain §702.01

Performance Bonus $5,850.00

8 Recogn Bonus §833.33

Wellness Bonus $250.00

Total Bonuses: §7,635.34

» BMR process- As per our BMR policy the first phase towards BMR ownership for the buyer is
Eligibility-as soon as the unit becomes available the prospective clients is contacted and is asked to
submit paperwork for eligibility. There is a parallel process for the seller which is Housing Inspection
and Unit appraisal. A buyer who passes the eligibility moves on to the next process.

In your situation you were deemed ineligible at the first phase of this process due to your income.
Hence, the whole unit inspection situation that happened with this unit in February does not apply to
you.

You continue to maintain your current waitlist number 12 and we will be contacting you again when another
unit comes for re-sale to start the eligibility process. If you have any questions please feel free to contact me at
408-255-8033 ext. 103 or email me at sujathav@wyvcommunityservices.org. For you information, | have
attached the BMR policy manual for review.

Sincerely,

Sujatha Venkatraman
Associate Director
Stability Support Services

Serving the Communities of Cupertino, West San Jose, Los Gatos, Saratoga, and Monte Sereno
10104 Vista Drive, Cupertino, California 95014 - 408-255-8033 - Fax 408-366-6090 -
www.wvcommunityservices.org
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Grievance |l of Kimberly Sandstrom Re: Ineligibility Determination 11-Feb-2016
Date: March 1, 2016
Ta: Josh Selo, Executive Director, West Valley Community Services, Inc.

| am disputing the decision by your staff to find me ineligible to purchase a 2 bedroom
moderate income BMR condo which became available for sale 9-Feb-2016. My dispute arises
from three issues: (1) the calculation of my family’s anticipated annual Income was irrational
and unfair; (2) contradictory, misleading and incomplete information was provided to me
regarding the procedure/timeline for eligibility determination and (3) the eligibility criteria are
discriminatory because the current system exerts a disparate impact on older applicants.

Discussion of {1): the calculation of my family’s anticipated annual income was irrational and
unfair,

In a phone conversation with Sujatha on 16-Febh-2016, she described the procedure for
determining anticipated annual gross income. She stated that my family’s gross pay received
during the three months immediately preceding my application would be used to annualize a
gross income figure. This echoed the procedure described by Christine, since Christine said that
the determination is forward looking rather than backward looking.

However, in her response to my initial grievance, Sujatha outlines a procedure whereby all
three bonuses plus dividends pald to me on company stock throughout the entire calendar
year, not Just the three months in question, are added to my current salary. This approach is
irrational and unfair because of the Statement Regarding History and Outlook of Performance
Bonuses that | provided with my application, with my first grievance, and that [ attach here. The
statement shows both the downward trend of my performance bonuses received in 2013, 2014
and 2015, plus the precipitous decline of my company’s stock value, with the expectation of a
similarly precipitous decline in my performance bonus for 2016. In fact, my 2016 mid-year
performance bonus is just $737, In contrast to my 2015 mid-year performance bonus, which
was $3,150. My mid-year performance bonus underwent a decline of 76.6%, in line with my
prediction. It makes no rational sense to determine eligibility based on the old bonus instead of
the 2016 mid-year bonus. In 2015, in addition to a performance bonus | received a $250
Wellness bonus. In 2016, however, | am not taking part in Weliness activities required for this
and thus will be ineligible for the Wellness bonus. Finally, the Special Recognition Bonus |
received in Feb. 2015 was a one-time occurrence in the five years | have been with my
company, and this type of bonus will not be paid to me in 2016.
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| have also attached a detailed statement of my income for all of 2015, with shading of the
amounts earned in the three months before my application, which is precisely the term that
Sujatha indicated was the relevant period for determining eligibility. Salary alone was my entire
income during that period.

| assert that assigning last year’s total bonus to my anticipated annual income is irrational given
the supporting documents provided. | assert that this approach denies me fair consideration for
eligibility under 24 CFR 5.609. | assert that due diligence was not exercised in the determination
of my anticipated annual income under 24 CFR 5.6089. | dispute that it is in the purview of your
agency to deem me ineligible, due to lack of due diligence. | assert that an alternate applicant
with lower wait list priority was considered because the due diligence required was less
strenuous, and dispute that this is a fair course of action.

Discussion of (2): contradictory, misleading and incomplete information was provided to me
regarding the procedure/timeline for eligibility determination.

Christine informed me via email on 28-Jan-2016 that, after consulting with the “City of
Cupertino (person overseeing BMR programs)” who turned out to be CJ., | was confirmed to be
ineligible to purchase the 2 bedroom unit because my income was over the limit. | had recelved
no signed document to this effect, neither from WVCS nor from the City of Cupertino,

On 1-Feb-2016, C.J. emailed me the Policy and Procedures Manual for Administering Deed
Restricted Affordable Housing Units and from this document | learned that | had a right to
appeal the determination within ten days.

On 2-Feb-2016, | emalled Christine and CJ. to ask for guidance and to share details about my
2016 mid-year performance bonus. | needed guidance because | had received nothing official
after Christine’s email, and | was unclear whether or not the appeal countdown clock had
already begun to tick. Secondly, | had confirmation from my senior director that my mid-year
performance bonus would be $737, not $3,150 as it had been in 2015; thus confirming my
income to he well below the limit.

That same day, 2-Feb-2016, C.J. informed me and Christine via email that the first step was to
inspect the unit to see If it was eligible for resale in the BMR program. C.J. went on to say that
no official determination of my eligibility had been made; entirely contradicting Christine’s
email from 28-Jan. It became evident to me that the level of communication between Christine
and C.J. that Christine referred to when announcing my ineligibility did not truly exist. In his
email, C.J. also asked for my latest paystub and a written statement from my employer verifying
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my 2016 mid-year performance bonus, saying that the information would help the staff to
make a final decision regarding my eligibility.

Later that day, 2-Feb-2016, | emailed my 29-Jan-2016 paystub to Christine and C.J., and C.J.
asked Christine to print it and add it to my file. | also stated that my manager expected to
release bonus statements around 17-Feb, however, my senior director could provide a
statement before that. | reiterated what C.J. had said, that the first step was having a unit
eligible for resale.

Finally on 2-Feb-2016, C.J. emailed me and Christine again to say that the unit had failed an
inspection by the Building Department, and was ineligible for resale. Christine responded to this
email with, “Thank you CJ for your updatel”, on the same day, but that was the extent of her
cammunication.

On 3-Feb-2016, | emailed Christine and C.J. expressing my disappointment. | also asked them to
confirm that | retained my position at the top of the wait list for 2 bedroom units, which is
where | had been when Christine first contacted me about the unit on 20-Jan-2015.

On the same day, 3-Feb, C.J. responded to my email, asking Christine to confirm that |
maintained my place on the wait list should this BMR unit become eligible for resale in the
future. That was not the confirmation that | asked for, but in any event, Christine did not
respond at all to me, nor to C.J.

There was no response from Christine for the next three business days; presumably while she
and C.J. re-considered my file, or while my appeals period ticked by. In his 2-Feb. email, C.J. had
clearly stated the former, asking for a more complete record of my income while Christine was
silent. Although she was on copy to all of the emails between me and C.J., she had not
communicated with me since 28-Jan., and her only response to C.J. had been on 2-Feb. when
C.). informed her that the unit was ineligible for resale.

On 8-Feb-2016, | emailed Christine and C.J. and asked for a meeting, | could not understand
Christine’s lack of response, and | had a statement from my senior director confirming my mid-
year bonus that | wanted Christine to add to my file. We all agreed to meet at 2pm on 9-Feb-
2016. However, on the morning of 9-Feb-2016, Christine emailed me and C.J. and said she
needed to cancel. We rescheduled our meeting for 2pm on 11-Feb-2016.

On 11-Feb-2016, | attended the 9am Housing Committee meeting at City Hall. At this meeting,
C.J. told the committee that the unit had passed a Building Department inspection on 9-Feb-
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2016, and was now eligible for resale. | was not made aware of this fact, and if | had not taken
the time to attend the meeting, would likely still not know, | also learned that Christine and C.J.
intended to sell the unit to an alternate applicant that had been selected as a back-up. | was
shocked when a committee member asked Christine how far over the limit my income was, and
she answered that she wasn't sure but she thought it was about 54,000 - $5,000 over the limit,
which was a gross mischaracterization of the facts. | disputed this, but it was clear that Christine
was not interested in addressing the issue further. | also pointed out that, just as | had
predicted in my Statement Regarding History and Outlook of Performance Bonuses, we now
had confirmation that the current year’s bonus was a fraction, less than 25%, of last year’s.
Christine emphasized that the alternate applicant had only salary and their case was very
simple; in other words, less strenuous due diligence was required. Meanwhile, | still had not
received any coherent, official confirmation of any kind as to my eligibility, and as a result, | had
not started the appeals process to which | have a right. In effect, my case had been dropped
and my appeals period skipped aver.

-It was not until well after our 2pm meeting later that day, at roughly 7:00 PM on 11-Feb that |
received a signed notice, on letterhead, from Christine that | was ineligible.

I assert that | was not treated fairly with respect to the availability of the unit nor to my
eligibility and was misled by contradictory statements by the staff and by an unprofessional and
frankly disturbing lack of communication at crucial points in the process.

Discussion of (3): the eligibility criteria are discriminatory because the current system exerts a
disparate impact on older applicants.

The maximum annual Income limit of $102,050 applies a disparate impact on older applicants
because workers’ gross annual pay tends to increase as they become more skilled and
experienced in the workforce, after decades of professional development. Because a worker
who has been in the workforce for twenty or more years is likely to have a higher salary than a
worker with fewer years in the workforce, the system of applying a simple maximum,
regardless of age, creates a disparate impact on older workers.

It is not necessary to change the limit for older applicants in order to achieve a non-
discriminatory system. Priority points for age could he used as they are for residency and
employment in the City of Cupertino.
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Imagine that the alternate applicant who has been selected by staff to purchase the 2 bedroom
moderate income unit is a single mother of 35. If her family income today is $95,000 is it
reasonable to believe that when she is 55, her family income will still be less than $102,050?

Director Selo, | ask that you respond to my grievance with a fair determination of my eligibility
to address the lack of due diligence in the determination of my anticipated annual income and
the misleading and opaque process surrounding the unit’s status as well as mine. Further, | ask
you to reflect on the discriminatory nature of the current eligibility determination process.

Please know that | have the necessary assets, credit and approval from a lender to move
forward with the purchase of this unit immediately.

I thank you for your consideration, and hope that together, you and | can resolve this grievance
now without further escalation and delays.

Regards,

Klmbérlyhj. Sandstrom
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West Valley Community Services

March 7, 2016

Kimberly Sandstorm

Dear Ms. Sandstorm,

This letter is to acknowledge the receipt of your letter dated 3/1/2016. 1 fully reviewed your case file and met
with both Sujatha Venkatraman, Associate Director of Stability Support Services, and Christine Nguyen,
Property Manager, to discuss your concerns.

My responses to your questions are as follows:

s Our procedure for determining family income is not forward looking, so we are unable to consider
future fluctuations of bonuses based on changes in stock price or company valuation. Our process is
to annualize family income using data from the previous three paychecks, a procedure that is part of
the BMR qualification process as determined by the City of Cupertino.

¢ As for your concerns regarding 24 CFR 5.609, please note that as per the City of Cupertino BMR
policy, we only apply 24 CFR 5.609 paragraph (b), not paragraph (a), which states that “(b) Annual
income includes, but is not limited to: (1) The full amount, before any payroll deduction, of wages and
salaries, overtime pay, commissions, fees, tips, and bonuses, and other compensation for personal
services”.

s Income criteria for the BMR program is determined by HUD, not by West Valley Community
Services.

I apologize if you feel the communication regarding your eligibility was unclear. Unfortunately, this does not
mitigate or alter your current eligibility.

You continue to maintain your current waitlist number 12. We will be in touch when another unit becomes
available for re-sale to start the eligibility process. If you have any questions please feel free to contact me at
408-255-8033 ext. 301 by email me at joshs@wvcommunityservices.org,

Sincerely,

Thahe Sl

Josh Selo
Executive Director

Serving the Communities of Cupertino, West San Jose, Los Gatos, Saratoga, and Monte Sereno
10104 Vista Drive, Cupertino, California 95014 - 408-255-8033 - Fax 408-366-6090 -
www.wvcommunityservices.org
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West Valley Community Services

April 22,2016

Kimberly Sandstorm

Dear Ms. Sandstorm,

This letter is to acknowledge receipt of your grievance paperwork on the afternoon of 4/1 9/2016. Your
submission qualifies as Step 3 of the formal grievance procedure.

The West Valley Community Services Board Administration Committee has thoroughly reviewed all of your
documents and the income qualifications outlined in Exhibit 3 of the City of Cupertino Policy and Procedures
Manual for Administering Deed Resiricted Affordable Housing Unils. As a result, we agree that your income
in the qualifying period exceeded the limitations and as such you were appropriately disqualified as a potential
buyer for the unit that was available in January 2016.

You continue to maintain your current waitlist number 12. Our staff will be in touch when another unit
becomes available for re-sale to start the eligibility process.

If you would like to advance your grievance to Step 4 which entails a review by the full Board of Directors, the
procedure is as follows:

If the grievance is not settled in Step 3 and the client, volunteer or employee wishes to appeal the
grievance to Step 4 of the grievance procedure, the grievance shall be referred in writing to full Board
of Directors within five (€) working days after the Board Administration Committee’s answer in Step
3 was received and signed by the client, volunteer or employee. The written grievance shall contain a
complete statement of facts, the situation or issue in dispute, and the relief requested.

If you decide to advance your grievance to the following step, please communicate directly with Executive
Director Josh Selo at 408-255-8033 ext. 301or by email at joshs@swveommunityservices.org. He will forward
the paperwork you submitted to the full board, so no additional submission of paperwork will be required.

Sincerely,
Stan Barkey Nancy Harper
Board Chait Vice Chair

Serving the Communitles of Cupertino, West San Jose, Los Gatos, Saratoga, and Monte Sereno
10104 Vista Drive, Cupertino, Californla 95014 - 408-255-8033 + Fax 408-366-6090
www.wvcommunltyservices.org
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Grievance IV of Kimberly Sandstrom Re: Ineligibility Determination 11-Feb-2016

Date: May 3, 2016
To: Board of Directors of West Valley Community Services, Inc.

| remain unsatisfied by the responses to my three prior grievances regarding the determination of my
ineligibility made by your staff, Christine Nguyen, that was communicated to me as an email attachment
around 6:50 pm, 11-Feb-2016.

i find it disappointing that since Ms. Venkatraman first referred to me as “Sandstorm”, neither Mr. Selo,
Mr. Barkey nor Ms. Harper examined my grievance closely enough to recognize that my name is
Sandstrom and correct the error. It does not give me confidence that a close examination of the facts

has been made.

| continue to assert that the calculation of my income was inappropriate as it did not conform with 24
CFR 5.609, as shown in the screenshot below, with red outline added for emphasis’.

FAMILY INCOME
£ Backto Top
§5.609 Annual income.
(a} Annual income means all amounts, monetary or not, which:

{1} Go to, or on behalf of, the family head or spouse (even if temporarily absent} or to any other family member: or

(2} Are anticipated to be received from a source outside the family during the 12-month period following admission or
annual reexamination effective date; and

{3) Which are not specifically excluded in paragraph {c} of this section.

{4} Annual income also means amounts derived (during the 12-month period) frem assets to which any member of the
family has access.

{b) Annual income includes, but is not limited to:

{1} The full amount, before any payrolt deductions, of wages and salaries, overtime pay, commissions, fees, tips and
bonuses, and other compensation for personal senices:

| do not accept Ms. Venkatraman's assertion that 24 CFR 5.609 (a) is not required by the City of
Cupertino to determine annual income, as paragraph (a) provides the definition of annual income.
Meanwhile, paragraph (b) fists types of income included and paragraph (c) lists types of income
excluded from consideration.

Ms. Venkatraman correctly finds that my annual salary is $96,012.80. However, she then incorrectly
adds several irrelevant bonus amounts. | advised WVCS that neither S Recogn Bonus nor Wellness Bonus
would be payable in 2016. Further, | advised that Performance Bonus, if payable, would decline sharply

1 http://www.ecfr.gov/cgi-bin/text-idx?rgn=divG&node=24:1.1.1.1.5#se24.1.5 1609
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in 2016. The remaining ESP Stk Gain is long term capital gains from a sale of shares in June, 2015.
Because of my role at my company, | am constrained to buy/sell shares only during limited periods
following quarterly, public earnings statements. Based on the current stock price, if | were to sell shares
again during the next open trading period available to me, | would experience a long term capital loss as
the share price has plummeted.

Furthermore, as part of the fiscal year 2016, fiscal quarter three earnings statement, my employer
communicated to employees that the company is not on track to pay Year-end Performance Bonus.

My anticipated annual income is therefore $96,749.80 = $96,012.80 (salary) + $737.00 (Mid-year
Performance Bonus).

This is clearly well below the $102,050 limit and far from the $103,648.14 figure that Ms. Venkatraman
assigned to me.

My previous grievances have detailed the issues regarding Christine's finding that | was ineligible being
refuted by C.J.'s communication that a decision was not yet made, which was reinforced by C.1.'s
request for an additional paystub to help staff make a determination. Earlier grievances also stated the
fact that the unit was not available until 9-Feb-2016. According to Ms. Venkatraman's response to my
first grievance, when the unit becomes available, the prospective client's eligibility is determined. These
issues remain unaddressed.

On one of my several meetings with Christine at WVCS, [ noted a sign in the lobby telling clients that
they could make an appointment for free income tax preparation at WVCS. | told Christine that | had
been trained by AARP as a volunteer tax preparer, and that | could donate some time at WVCS if they
needed volunteers. At first Christine's response was positive and she said she would give me contact
information. When the contact information was not shared, | followed up and Christine told me it would
be a Conflict of Interest for me to volunteer at WVCS and be a client.

Imagine my shock when | found that the 2-bedroom, moderate income unit was, in fact, sold to the
Director of Client Services at WVCS, Michelle Ma, and Marissa Mal

If a Conflict of Interest exists and is recognized by staff, disallowing a client from volunteering, then a
Conflict of Interest must exist that disallows a staff member and friend of the Program Manager,
Housing Services (Christine Nguyen) from being a client.

The Attorney General stated that the common law doctrine of conflict of interest prohibits public
officials from placing themselves in a position where their private, personal interest may conflict with

their official duties.”

2 California-Law-Governing-Conflict-of-Interest-June-2014.pdf from
://www.ocde.us/LegalServices/Documents/California-Law-Governing-Conflict-of-interest-june-2014.pdf
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| find that our courts have said’

A public officer is impliedly bound to exercise the powers conferred on him with disinterested skill,
zeal, and diligence and primarily for the benefit of the public (Harnung v. State, 116 ind. 458 [2 L.R.A.
510, 19 N.E. 151]).

Actual injury is not the principle the law proceeds on. Fidelity in the agent is what is aimed at, and as
a means of securing it the law will not permit him to place himself in a position in which he may be
tempted by his own private interests to disregard those of his principal. This doctrine is generally
applicable to private agents and trustees, but to public officers it applies with greater force, and
sound policy requires that there be no relaxation of its stringency in any case that comes within its
reason (Cheney v. Unroe, 166 Ind. 550 [117 Am. St. Rep. 391, 77 N.E. 1041]).

| find that WVCS has a duty to the public, who is their principal, because WVCS serves as a public official’

Cal Gov Code § 82048

(a) "Public official" means every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local
government agency.

(b) Notwithstanding subdivision (a), "public official" does not include the following:
(1) A judge or court commissioner in the judicial branch of government.

(2) A member of the Board of Governors and designated employees of the State Bar of
California.

(3) A member of the Judicial Council.

(4) A member of the Commission on Judicial Performance, provided that he or she is subject to
the provisions of Article 2.5 (commencing with Section 6035) of Chapter 4 of Division 3 of the
Business and Professions Code as provided in Section 6038 of that article.

(5) A federal officer or employee serving in an official federal capacity on a state or local
government agency.

because WVCS is a consultant under paragraph (a) of the Cal Gov Code above.

3 NOBLE V. CITY OF PALO ALTO, 89 Cal.App. 47 (1928) from https://casetext.com/case/noble-v-city-of-palo-alto

4 ETHICS: DEFINITIONS OF "PUBLIC OFFICIAL" AND "PUBLIC OFFICER", updated January 2015, from
http://www.ncsl.org/research/ethics/50-state-definitions-of-public-official-officer.aspx#CA
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The following excerpt shows that WVCS is a consultant {see (A) (3)). Excerpt is from a Memorandum
from the Department of Justice, State of California with Subject : “Consultants” Under the Political
Reform Act / Conflict of Interest Code Disclosure®

The term “consultant” is not defined in statute. It is a term of art under the Act and does not
necessarily equate to the term as used in the private-sector business world. The FPPC has adopted a
regulation that defines the term. As amended effective February 1, 2001, the regulation now reads:
“Consultant” means an individual who, pursuant to a contract with a state or local government
agency:

(A) Makes a governmental decision whether to:
1. Approve a rate, rule, or regulation;
2. Adopt or enforce a law;

3. Issue, deny, suspend, or revoke any permit, license, application, certificate, approval, order,
or similar authorization or entitlement;

4, Authorize the agency to enter into, modify, or renew a contract provided it is the type of
contract which requires agency approval;

5. Grant agency approval to a contract which requires agency approval and to which the agency
is a party, or to the specifications for such a contract;

6. Grant agency approval to a plan, design, report, study or similar item;

7. Adopt, or grant agency approval of, policies, standards, or guidelines for the agency, or for
any subdivision thereof; or

(B) Serves in a staff capacity with the agency and in that capacity participates in making a
governmental decision as defined in Regulation 18702.2 or performs the same or substantially all the
same duties for the agency that would otherwise be performed by an individual holding a position
specified in the agency’s Conflict of Interest Code under Government Code Section 87302

5__ htip://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/conflict interest/doj conflict memeo_1.pdf, dated August 3, 2001
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| assert that WVCS's staff and Board of Directors are “bound to exercise the powers conferred on him
with disinterested skill, zeal, and diligence and primarily for the benefit of the public”, as our courts have
stated, and that the staff and Board of Directors have not applied the “disinterested skill, zeal, and
diligence” to my case that it deserves.

I ask for
o a full investigation into this lapse

e acknowledgment and rectification of the error that was made in the determination of my
eligibility

e acomplete reconsideration of the sale of the 2 bedroom, moderate income unit that was
unlawfully sold under a classic example of nepotism

e alawful sale to the person with the highest priority on the waitlist when the unit became
available 9-February, 2016

| thank you for your consideration, and hope that together, you and | can resolve this grievance now
without further escalation and delays.

Regards,

's —
Vi L ¥ \J, [ !
v WV v ¥, W

Kimberly J. Sandstrom



Who | am: Kimberly Sandstrom, mother, resident of Cupertino (renter), employee at Seagate
Technology LLC in Cupertino and applicant to the BMR home purchase program. My youngest son lives
with me. He graduated from Monta Vista High School last June and is now enrolled at DeAnza.

What | want: An investigation, by the Cupertino City Council, of the BMR eligibility process at West
Valley Community Services and a remedy of the error made by staff working on my case. | prefer to
rectify the error by working with my elected officials, rather than initiating a legal proceeding.

Statement of the error made in my case: Staff at West Valley Community Services failed to perform due
diligence in the determination of my anticipated gross annual income for 2016. Instead, staff

added all 2015 bonuses to current salary, even though | provided documentation of:
o the fact that two of the three 2015 bonuses would not be payable in 2016,
o the downward trend in my performance bonus from 2013 - 2015,

o evidence of my company’s stock devaluation at the close of 2015 which would have a
negative impact on performance honus funding levels for 2016;

informally notified me that | was ineligible, while City of Cupertino staff contradicted this,
informing me that a decision was pending;

stopped communicating with me, and did not respond to emails from me nor City staff, nor
answer or return phone calls;

moved on to an alternate applicant with lower priority on the waiting list than me. The alternate
applicant’s eligibility determination required less diligence on the part of staff.

Background facts:

1.

Before completing the application, | contacted staff at WVCS, noting that my gross pay in 2015
had been over the limit, due to some extenuating circumstances that would not exist in 2016. |
asked for confirmation that | was still eligible. Staff responded that | must apply and submit all
required documents, plus the application fee, before a determination of my eligibility could be
made. This is strong evidence that being over limit in the past does not indicate ineligibility in
the present, and alighs with 24 CFR 5.609 (a)(2) which states that annual income means all
amounts which

Are anticipated to be received from a source outside the family during the 12-month
period following admission or annual reexamination effective date;

See the attachment: Family Income (U.S. Government Publishing Office, 2016) for the full 24
CFR 5.609 regulation.
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With my application, | provided a detailed statement regarding my bonus history, showing year
over year declines in my Performance Banus and indicating that both the Special Recognition
Bonus and the Wellness Bonus that | received in 2015 would not be received in 2016, See the
attachment: Statement Regarding History and Outlook of Performance Bonuses. Despite the
complete record | provided, staff failed to apply due diligence to the determination of my 2016
anticipated annual income, and instead, summed the total of all honuses received in 2015 with
my 2016 salary. Given the facts that two of the three bonuses would not be paid in 2016, and
the remaining bonus that would be paid had a clear history of decline, there is no basis to
support this decision. My 2016 midyear performance bonus (paid 29-Feb) Is less than 25% of my
2015 midyear performance bonus.

Staff provided conflicting information about the status of my application, especially when the
unit failed inspection and was deemed ineligible for resale. See the Communication Timeline
document for greater detail.

The eligibility process today exerts a discriminatory, disparate impact on older wage earners.
Workers generally benefit from decades of experience, professional development and skill
building with higher wages than younger, less skilled colleagues. The simple limit on income
therefore negatively impacts the older portion of the workforce more than the younger portion.
A paoint system, similar to the awarding of points for residency and employment in Cupertino
could offset the disparate impact of the simple income limit. | am over 55, and my salary is the
highest it has been over my lifetime, however, it is less than $97,000. if the BMR unitis sold to a
35 year old with the same salary as me today, what is the likelihood that their salary will still be
under $102,050 in twenty years?

| have presented my grievance to Sujatha Venkatraman, at WVCS, and remain unsatisfied.
| have presented my second grievance to Josh Selo, at WVCS, and remain unsatisfied.

| strongly feel that | have been discriminated against and treated unfairly, after paying my
application fee for this public benefit BMR program. | am only asking to be treated fairly.

Closing statement: Cupertino is my home and it is where | work. Nevertheless, | am being forced out. |
live in one of the shabby townhomes on Terry Way, yet my rent continues to skyrocket, even though no
amenities are added to increase the value of my accommodations. My neighbor has already been
informed of another $200/month rent increase. | expect my increase to come 1-May. If my rent
increases another $200 this year, | will be paying 23% more than when | moved in, back in 2013. Every
day | am tormented by the unsustainable situation | am living in. Please help me to be treated fairly in

the BMR purchase program.

My contact information

Name: Kimberly Sandstrom Email: Work phone:

Cell phone. Address:

Cover Letter Page 2 of 2



ZT 0 T aded

SUI[aWI] UOJIBIIUNLWIICY

‘duipueisino
paulewsJ Atejes yum uoneayuaa JuawAdojdw] 994 uopedydde

3y} pue syuawndop duioddns 13430 |je (STOT 4O pua 3yl 1e wolispues SOAM : . o
¥/N WY S¥:6 | ‘sz Auenuer
3ao1d o035 s, Auedwod Aw ur doap onselp e yim 1aylas8o] SOz pue Aldaguuny Je 3unasin Aepuoiy
HTOZ Ul S3SE209p JeaA JAN0 JeaA paielIsuowap YoIym) Juswisiess P
snuoq & ‘aJnjeudss s,uos Aw ypm uonedidde AW pajiwgns |
*SNuUOQ PIUBWIONSd U JUILWIDIE]S B PRpUSWILLIOIaL SR0NINIBS
ays pue ‘uonedydde uo sunjeuss s,uos Aw pasinbas supsuyy woijspues Ajunwwon Wv | . Emﬂm..ﬂm
J9ABMOH Juawndop 3ulpue}sino Ajuo ay) SEM LOREIHLIDA V/N Ajraqruny A9]1BA 159M\ 00:TT [44 “he :_.
JuawAoidw3 ‘papiacad | 1843 SIUSWINIOP Y} PAUBIIDS AUIISLLD je Buniasp P
aseyaing usAn3N : g IT0z
- : g ON [lews | AV ST:6 T¢ Aenuer
HIAG 3y - [leWD uawydene 235 -suonsanb ual 3yl 01 siamsuy aulsuyd Aepsinil
*91q13113 pautewaJ Ajiwey Aw 3ey3} UOIELLILUOD
b nom S
pajsenbau pue Juaiayp ag pj 9T0Z 40} S2OUBISWINIIID s wonspues 9107
1BU] pa1e1S | 'STO7 Ul SSoueIswning je1dads Jo asnedsq §Tog Ul ok T tewy | NV §S:/ | ‘Te Adenuer
W] JAA0 SBM SLodUT AW 1By} uoijeAlasqo Aw papn|aul | 'sssooad A Hsaa ‘Aepsany
pue Ajunpoddo ayl Suipsesal suorisanb usy sunsLY JUSS |
: adexoed uonedtdde weiSoug
Iseyaingd ying-ouipsadn) jo AlD ToY - |IBWD juswyoene 935
"uer-/ g @39|dwoa aq Apagquuny uaAnsN : 2 910¢
. ‘ ' jlew3 | iNd 0g'€ 0z Asenuer
1snw ‘syuawnoop untoddns jje yum ‘uonedndde Aw ieyy paiiou WoJy ‘'sap aunsuyd ek
sem | ‘lewa ay3 03 paydene sem uonedldde ue pue ‘s|qepeae Fp et
Buiwod uoos sem Jiun aseyaind YNG B IBY3 UOIIEDII0U PIAISIA |
"U00S 2WOI pjnom uoliedijdde yiim
JIEWD Ue 1BY] PUB ‘B3 SLIBS DU JB UBS0YD 3q pINOM Sa]eula)|e usAn3n ; : 910z
om . ON [{ed duoyd | INd OT:€ oz Aenuer
pies 2ys "3si| uialem jo doi ay3 3e juedijdde ayj sem | pue UIsSUYD e
‘a)qe|leAe 9q UOOS pjnom OPUOD WOOJPa] ¢ B 1Byl 3L POl unlsuy)d SRERED
paisanbay Ag peajeinuj adA1 awi)
U21UC) UOLIBIUNWWOY) asuodsay | uopeluNWWo) |uonedtunwwo) | xXoiddy Ileq




Zrio z °deq

2UI[dWI] UOHENUNLUWOD

YSnoyr v 3y - |IBEWD JuswWydene 335 S ARg 9T0%T

"3)qI81]3Ul PUE J1Wi| J3A0 We | ‘PEIS YIAg ouradn) ON SunsLYY [lewy | INd 09 ‘8¢ Aenuer

40 AJ1D ypm UOIIBWILUOD PUB UOIIE)NSUOD J3)Je PIBS QUlISYD i ‘Aepsany |
"puodsal jou pIp 2unsiAYyd
200IN0

|eiaueuyy 9N AW aa0ud 0] 15O 1B }aam B 10) payse pue Jual aunsuyd woaspues ews | NV 026 ‘vz Emﬂﬂcww

Suiseauour 1aA9 Aw Jo asnedaq ‘uonesadssp Aw passaldxa | “unowe Loy ‘SDA Apaquuny : AepssupeM
snuoq soueunoiad Jeadpiw Al mou pinom | ‘sAep ulypm jey) pue
‘uer-pz uo sSuruaea Sunsodar seam Auedwiod Aw ey aunsiyd) ploi |
"9TOZ Ul Ajleanselp
doJp 01 pajoadxa sem pue STOZ PUB $TOZ Y10q Ul pasea1dap snuoq
Souewopad Al Jeyy pajesanad | ajy Awjnoge uieSe D yum el

PINOM 3Ys pIes aulIsLIyD "Wl Syt J9A0 Juncwe ue 308 Asyl moy uaAndN e 510?

J19519Y payse ays '}|9s1ay uoilenaed ayl palii pue pajzznd payoo| v/N SimEriin e Sinaan] Wd 0077 | ‘gg Asenuer

BUIISLIYD "W} 2Y3 Japun paulellal wodu; jenuue Aw ‘Aejes Aw 2 : ‘Aepsan .
0} pappe snuoq a2ueusioMad STOZ YHM UIAS JBY] 3IRJISUOWSP 01
2|qe1 2y uo BulA| Jo3eND|ET S PUISIIYD Pasn | "9|qISIaul sem [ pies
aunsuyd “Auefes upm uoilealsa uswAiojdwa Aw aunsuy) aaed |

910¢

‘widf 18 SOAM 18 Sulaa pauuod | ON Embmucmm |leus3 _.>_< ‘gz Aenuer

[42quiny 00:TT ‘Repsan .

Jiip b Apraguury usAndn AlY AL0%

WJUOI 03 W pYyse pue Aep jeyy Wd/ - { U2IMISQ |GE|IBAR SEM i [lews i ‘oz Azenuer

SulISKIYD "B AL SSNISIP 01 SOAM 03 20T OF BW PySe aUISLIYD g 2 SHERHND as-0t ‘Aepsan]

. "puodsa. Jou pip SURSUYD auRsLLYD wosjspues 910¢

321440 2y} 03 3 Fulg 03 UaYM dunsUY) Wwouy ‘sa, Apaquiny jlewy | wdog:T | ‘gz Arenuer

Payse pue ‘awWoy je [Iew ul uonedijuaA Juswholdwa panieaal | : ‘Aepuoin

pailsanbay Ag pajeiu| adA} aw)
UsjU0) UonIEdIUNWWOD asuodsay | uonesunwwo) |uonedunwwo) | xolddy aieq




2T jo £33ed

3UIPWI| UOIIBIIUNLWILIOD

CEEDA paidod
anp seA JUNOLWE SNUOG UO UoeJIUNWILWO2 Auedwod jeiio, Ing [URSLYD wouspues o WY |, im:m.ﬁmm
‘papaau ]l ‘JUNOLIE SNUOY UO JUILWBIE]S B IPIAoJd PINOMm J0JdalIp pue Apaquany i SZ0T <0 ‘he mwsm
Jojuas Aw pies | "gnished uer-gz payoeiie | ‘3ssnbai s, Jad ' ‘oN B
papaau aoueping ~ 3y~ JY - [leWD 1JusSWyIe)e 395
‘Riqesys paidod
Aw §0 uoizeUILLIISP BY3 e yels diay o3 snuoq Jeadpiw sunsity s 9107
Aw Suipte3as yuswasSeuew woly JuswWaeIs B pue sgnished " ._.m, :u B[aNzZusjeA 1D |lews ! ‘20 Aenugag
{EUonRIppE Joj payse 9 "pauluLIalap uasq 319A jou pey Aupqisie Hegs SCok ‘Aepsan
G woty ‘s
Awt 38y pies ay ss00ad ApqiSie ul dais 3541 9y3 sem Jey3
pue Aep 1ey3 J33e] pajoadsul g pinom Auadoad ay3 1ey3 pies 1)
‘qa4-/T punoue
2WOD PINOM UONELUILUOD Jey) PuB ‘OST ES JO snuoq 1eadpiw
5,STOZ WOl %/ / AlJeSU UMOp ‘0GLS UBY] S59] Bq pP|nom snuoq | paidod [ 910t
. WioJ35puUes v
JeaApiw Aw Jeyy Juaweseuew 1o1uas Aw woly soueping paseys | JUBSLYD FaRa S |lews ; ‘zo Adenugay
"BUIISUYD W) |Teud3 UB PIAIDIS wouas ‘sap i 000t ‘Aepsan)
Ajuo pey | "SOAM WOy Jou ‘AN U3 WO} SWOI pey UoIIEUNLWLIOD
«|BI3140,, ou 3snesaq snyels AjigiSIa Aw JO UORELWLIIUOD 10) PIYSE |
"yels oungadn) jo Aup Aq uonoadsug Buipuad ‘Ijesad paidos e
10j 9[q131[3 A[[eI140 JOU SEM PASSNISIP PRY | PUE 3URSUYD) Mun ; g
: |URSLYY B|9NZU3jeA "D llew3 | INd 0€:T | ‘ToAJenugay
33 Jey) pauued 94 "SWO0dJuUl [BNUUE Ul papnjaul 3q IsNLW snuog pies s s
2H "juswyoenie Jpd se jenuely SARELISIUILIPY YIAG PpInosd 1D N s
*UOI3BLUIOJL) JD0BIUO0D PRpPIACAG | JI DW 03 3p03 o
Iy __mc“m pInom 3y pies pue 3w 393W 01 SWED OYM '[*D PR39BIUOD | BISNZUR]eA WoJ3spuES sauap A Wd 910¢
JJB1S ‘9p02 3} MaIA 03 3W Sumojle Uyl Jayiey ‘uolielisiuiwpe D) et e ; ‘1o Adenuga4
weiSold YNg Suiulanos apod [edidjunw 2Y) 935 0] PIYSE PUB A0 wol) ‘sa) el ; 3t 0021 ‘Aepuoy
‘ Joj 1sanbay
s 1310 A1) ay3 03 uam | ‘@dueping aysgam oupradn) Jo AYD 1ad
s a1e8ea lewy |eulaju 4 Emﬂﬂom
je snuoq souewsopad JesApiw Bulpuny SWILOD S1030311Q JO pJeog v/N : s eud | ! /N 6¢ X >m%£
4
pajsanbay Ag pajemug adA) aun}
JUB1U07) UoREIIUNWWOD asuodsay | uonesunwwo) | uonedununucy | ‘xosddy 218Q




TT jo ¥ 984

BUIBWI] UOIEIIUNLILWIO)

‘puodsal 10u pip sulsLY)

o3essaw 9107
"12A Jay wouy asuodsal e 108 Jou pey am 2unsLUyD woulspues 191 05 Jomsue | Nd 0Tt | ‘<o Arenigaq
asnedaq ‘a|qe sem ays uaym auoyd Aq Jo |lews Aq puodsas asesid WwoJj ‘s Aptaquuny ou |3 BUOLg 'Keplag
0} aunsuy) payse | “Suiaq [jaMm S,2UilS1IYD) JOJ UIAoUOI Passaldxa | ;
‘puodsal Jou pip AUISLIYD _uwaou s wonspues o 910¢
"Ajjiqejreaeun s3iun sy} uani3 aunsuy) Apaquury [lew3 | NV 0S8 | ‘S0 Asenugay
‘uonisod 1siiem Aw uo uonRewWUI Ipircsd 01 JURSLIYD PIYSE | Wwou) saA : ‘Aeplid
910¢
‘puodsal Jou pip aunsuy) ‘t0 Areniga4
‘Aepsiny
"‘puodsaJ Jou pip aulsLIY) paideo
‘PEpaBU BOUBPINGD Y FY IY  IY - [IBWD JUSWIYIBNE 395 A Lm.n_.E_x 910¢
*10) PRYSE | UBYL UOIIBWLIIJUOD ﬁwc_um:Lu E[aNZUd|BA '['D rews | INV 0S:6 | ‘€0 Asenuged
JUBIDYIP B S1 YIIYM ‘IQR|IRAR W03 JUN SIY] PINOYS ISHIIEM Eob “mm> ‘Aepsaupam
2yl uo a2e|d Aw paulejuiew | 1243 LWIJUOI 03 BUISIIYD PaYSe D
“UBf-0¢ UO 9l PIIDEIUOD 3Ys UYM Ua3q | pa=1dod D WiGhsns 9107
pey | adejd awes ay) ‘ISINIEM LO0IPaq 7 Y} jO do3 ay3 3e paurewal ‘aunsuy) AT i, lewd | NV S¥:2 | ‘0 Alenige4
| 3BY3 WIUOD 03 aunsuyDd payse | “luawiuloddesip Aw passaldxa | Wouy ‘saj j ‘Aepsaupasn
paidos
Ajaaquury uaAn3y 910¢
+i91epdn anoA Joy D noA yueyy, ‘pies aulIsuy) |lewy | IAd 0T:9 | ‘2o Asenugay
pue aunslyd
e ‘Aepsan|
"D "ON
: paidod
151| 3|BS 10} 3[q181}2 3Y3 WOI} } IA0WS Aaquuy 9107
03 3UNISLIYD panjse PUe ‘@d1joU Jayiiny |13un aes Joj 3|qisiaul ..m:sm::.u B|2NZUd[EeA [D frewy | Ad ST:€ | ‘20 Adenigaq
SEM JIUN ples 9H “pajie} 1un pue ‘auop sem uolidadsul pajels 1o WwoJy ‘s Aepsang
psidod
"puodsaijou pip aunstayy | Apaquuiy Shy WY | . P
"3)l} Aw 03 31 ppe pue gnisAed ay3 Julid 03 suUnSUYD PIYSE ) ‘aunsuyd SRR e S¥:0T 0 ‘.Cm:.ﬁm“_
wol) ‘saj depeenil
paisanbay Ag payeniug adAy awy
uajuo) uonedJunwiwo) | asuodsay | uonesunwwo) | uonedunwiwod | "xosddy e1eQ




T jo 5 23ed

3UIPWI] UOIEIUNWIICY)

‘I1eH A¥D 18 10 SIAM e woayspues Y 910Z
M M M payse pue ‘wdyg je Aeps : 315988ns i Apaqul = B Bg/AErgRy
JE 323W PINOM 3M JBYIayM pase p Z 38 Aepsan] pay I Wouy ‘sop Hequuly ot:01 ‘Aepuoi
B 9T0¢
“wdg Alrsquury uaAnsn jews INY ‘g Aienigey
3e Aepsuny] Jo wdg 3e Aepsan | 9jgejieA. SBMm ays pies aulsuyd pue 2unsUYD 0€:0T hepUcHy
.ﬁ.u -OZ
paidod
Aprsguury Y 910¢
"SOAM 1B 133W pINOM aMm pIES T pue e[anzusjeA o jlews o ‘g0 Atenigay
aunsuy) 0cT ‘Aepuoln
-.02
d ue
‘leH A31D 3B 10 SOAM 12l woJispues W oo S
B J29W p|NOM M Jaylaym pase pue ‘wdz je Aepsan] paisadans | LRSI Apaquiny iz 0¥ 0T S0 MEnaed
3 woJj ‘sap 3 ‘Aepuoin
paidoa
‘wdyg Ajsguiny uaAnsn Wy |, 910¢
lew] g0 Alenuqga4
e Aepsiny] Jo wdy e Aepsan] 3|gejieAe sem ays ples aunsly) pue aunsuyd 0€:0T e
-ﬁ.U \OZ
paidoa
"A3ijiqe|ieA. J3Y JO SN 3SIADE O] SUlISUYD Apaquiy 910t
payse pue ‘wdg ye go4-TT ‘“Aepsinyj Jo wdyz 10 WegT 1e ga4 P 3 B[anzZu=jen D ewsd | WY 00:8 | ‘go Atenuga4
-6 ‘Aepsan] 193w pinod o4 "Aep Jey3 2jge|IeAe 10U SeM 3 PIES ) 8 % 4 ‘Aepuoy
woyy ‘sap
"' pue sulsuUYD Yyaoq :
WoJ4) uoReWIILOD 10) payjse pue ‘Aep jey) Sunssw wdy Jo wetTt [PENE woJjspues ~ s
g unsuyy jlewy | NV O€:L | ‘g0 Aenigad
ue pa3sagans | "Uer-gz W PIIIRIUOI JUNSLIYD 20U)s sjuswdojpasp : Apraquuny
Wolj ‘S9A ‘Aepuo
Y} puelsiapun 03 *(*D PUB JUISIUD YUm Sujlaaw e pairsanbal |
paisanbay Ag pareniu) adAl awiL
1U23U0) UOIIEIIUNWEUCY) asuodsay | uonelunwWwWo] | ucnealunwwo) | ‘xoiddy a1eq




ZT jo 9 3deq

JUj2Wt] UOIIBIIUNWIWOD)

paidoa
‘ge4-TT ‘Aepsiny] uo wdyz je 1e 3uneaw pawjuod Lo e 12w WY | . Em:mbﬂwm
qo4-T psiny SOAM ! pawiy [ aURSLILD Apaguiry jrewy OT:0T 60 ; 494
g Aepsan|
ON
paidod
-AjjIgeieAR Al LIYUOD aunsuyd ek
oo B[2NZU3ajep '] jlewd | NV Sti6 | ‘60 Atenigad
01 3W payjse pue wdy 1e Aepsinyl 3|qe|ieA. sem 3y pies [ | ‘Auaquury P
WO} ‘SIA PSonL
‘wdg 1e Alaquany uSANSN 910¢
Aepsiny] WJayuod 0} j pue 1) payse ays “wdg 1e uswiulodde ino pue "D o llewd | IV Ovi6 | ‘60 Atenuge4
Suidaay| Wwoly 1ay pajuasaid suypeap Jua8n ue jey) pIes aunsuyd Wwol) SaA HSUUD ‘Aepsany
pa1doa
i Alaquury uaAn3pn Wd 910¢
SOAM 1B 193W pINOM 3M pIEs aUnSUIYD |lews ‘g0 Atenuga4
pue aulsuyg §SCT N
opind EpUON
"D 'ON
paidoo
Aaquuny WY 910¢
'SOAM 1B 183W PINOM aM PIeS ") pue B|aNZU3IBA ‘[ [rews i ‘20 Adenugay
[unsuyd 0cTT ‘Aepuo
noz
paisanbay Ag paieniu) adAL swi L
1Ualu0) uonedunwwa) | asuodsay | UOKEIUNWWOY | uoREUNWIMOTY | "xolddy aeq




ZT Jo £ 33ed

3UIBWI] UOIEIURWWOD

"EpUage J1ay} uo 10U sem 13jjew

213 20UIS UonoEe ou Nje] pINom Asy) Jey) palllle 9913WIW0D 3y
‘pancadde-2ud 1sn[ 10u ‘parcidde Ajjnj sem | 384l pies | “UBO| B 10}
panoidde-aud Apeaije sem 13ANQ s3eWLI)E Y] PleEs 24S "000°96S

Jo Asejes 1sn[ ‘snuog ou Yum ased piemioy 3ySieals Asaa e pey 1aAng
BLIDY. Y3 PIes 3YS "000°TS ! 240W sem J| pue ‘as|e) sem Jey)

ples | 0s ‘UOIIBZIISI0BIRYISIW S50 B SEM SIY[ "000'SS 40 000'+S l1eH o

INoge sem 3 ySnoyj 3yYs Ing auns u..cmmz., 2Yys pies ays uzm sem /N N Ao 3e Sunasw oy one | e

] JIWI| BY3 J9A0 1B} MOY PaYSe Sem ausuy) “Ajuo Alejes yum ‘awes 93WWo) fepsinty

a1 [|e a1am Ayl ‘syuawAed snuoq pey pajnwgns | sqnisied asiyy Fuisnoy
343 JO BUOU JBY} PalIIBP | 7, SNUOQ OU SBM a13y3,, 22uIs ‘Ayenb
PInOM | ““UBl WOJ4 OM] PUB g4 woly gnisAed auo paIspIsuod
Asuys pue (ga4-zT) Aep xau ayz paydde | j13ey3 pies 3H “Jwil| Jano
sem | ‘sqnisAed aa4y} AW JO BWOS UC  SNUOQ SEM 2133, asnedsq
nq ‘payjdde pey | 1y pies aH "8|es 104 3]qiSI|2 Mou Sem pue ‘ga4
-6 Uo uonoadsul passed pey OPUO2 Y] 1LY} F2JULWWOD 343 PO} 1D
paisanbay Ag peaieniuy adAL awij
jusluo) uopeUNWWO] | Jsuodsay | uvopEdUNWWO) | uoesunwwo) | 'xosddy 21eq




ZT jo g @8ed

SUIBWI | UOREIIUNILIOD

"2JNP3J0IJ DUBASLID Y3 0 Ad0d B 3w aned aunsuy)

|uwn

J21E} 18U 1B pauiLIs1apas G pjnom Al|IqiSt e Aw pue sjqe[ieae
2WeJI3q opuod Woolpaq ¢ Jayloue §I uiede 39} uoneddde

a3 Aed pjnoo pue 1siem ayj uo Aels pinom | pies ays ing

‘Ajdde 03 pajaul pue peajsul PaIdBIL0D 3q PINOM 151j31BM Y3 U BW
MO|2q S12ANQ 21BUIAY|Y "JRUM J3)IBLL OU 11UN SIYY J0) [qISIaUl Sem
| ‘ou pies aunsuyD s pasapisuadal aq Aypqidie Aw pinod ¢ wiopad
03 pajie} J13Ang 3jeula)|e 3yl j uaddey pinom JEYM Payse |

‘snuoq 9TOZ uo aaueping apiaoid 03 apew aq pjnod Auedwod

Aw 03 jje2 B JO ‘9u4n3ny 3Y3 03U} 109foad 03 papiaosd Blep snuoq

2Y} Uo paseq uone|n2|ed B se yans ‘@auadijip anp jo sajdwexa ared
| ‘9[qe[ieAe e1ep 3Y1 0] 3suadiyp anp SuiAjdde Aq ueys 1ayies oo
noA uaym uo paseq JwWi| syl mojaq 10 aAoqe ag 03 [BnplAIpul

ue 104 3|qe3dalieun 3ag 03 pey } pIes | “uolsIoap snopiided

B 4aNns 3 ew pnod uonezjuedio Aue jeyl paindsip pue Jonssquinp
sem | *a1g181|2 ag pinoMm | ‘gTOZ Woll sqnisAed aauyl yum ‘Aep

wau a3 A31)1qi81e Aw paulluiaisp Asyl JI JBYL pIES SH "UOIIBN}S
uiwiy ajeunyiojun ue isnf sem 3t pies ‘) ‘snuoq JedApiw STOZ
Awr jo 9557 ueYyl ss3| ‘£€7$ 2q pinom snuoq JeaAprw 9Tz Awt 1By
40303u1p Joiuas Aw wiouy SunasW SIY) 1B WS papuey | JUswalels
21 )dsap pue ‘sasnuoq jenuue JuluP3p Jo papiactd pey

| @2uapIAS 2} 23dsap ‘SWOdUI [enuue GTOT AW 0] S3UNOWe snuoq
GTOT |18 SulInguNIe JO POYIDW |B2ISUSSUOU B PaqLIaSaP BunNsIYD
pue ") pue pauiwialap SEM SWOIU] jenuUe Al MOY PaYsE |

‘OU SeM Jamsue ayj pue ‘uonsanb

Ul 31UN 3Y3 UO 10BJIU0D aseynd pausdis B SEM 243Y3 §I payse |

V/N

wosspues
Alrsquuny

SOAM
1e Sunean

INd 00:¢

9T0¢
‘1T Aenugsq
‘Aepsinyy

JUIIUOCT UOIIEIUNWILLICD)

paisanbay
asuodsay

Ag pajeniug
uoedUNWWOo)

adA)
uoI}EIIUNILOY)

awig
xouddy

21eq




2T 10 6 38ed

JuIj2WI] UOIIEDIUNWIWO)

‘eyiefns 01 Asaa=p 104 910t
woJispues ‘
SOAM 1B YSaP Juoly Y3 I8 Uesns yim asueaalss Aw 13| pey | 1euyy ON ALY llew3 | Ad ST | ‘2T Adenugaq
OS|B pUE “JUaLIYIETIE PUE |IBWS 5.3unsiiy) Jo 1diadal pawiyuod | ; ‘Aepii4
‘pa3edipul pey uesns Aq 39| 98essawl sy se Hjsap Juoy eyrelng wo.spues mwm..mmw:._ H 9T0?
S,5DAM 1B uesns yjm soueasu3d Aw 13| pey | 3By} mouy Jay 39) Woi} ‘=5, Ausguury 43| 05 damsue | Nd ST'T | ‘ZT Atenigaq
0] |1eW 3210A B Y3} | ‘J9MSUE 3, UpIp ays uaym pue ‘eyzelns pajeo | 3 _ ; ou ‘||ed suoyd ‘Aepriy
"xoqui s,eyiefns ui 33| aq pjnom Jey3 eyielns Joy 1axoed 9dessaw 910t
B Y3IM )S2P U0} 2Y3 Je SEM | JBY] 23eSsall e )9 UBSNS ‘Jamsue J0u ON SIOAM 3B uesns 13| 0s Jamsue | |Nd 00T | ‘2T Aenugoad
pip eyieins uaym pue ‘eyielns pajies ysap Juold S,SIAM IB UBSNS ou ‘flea auoyd ‘Aepl4
2oueAaLIB 28essow 9107
wosspues g INd |,
Aw Jay puey 0} 19n0 Supjjem sem | mouy| Jay 13} 03 |l 3JIOA ON R 49| OS ‘Jamsue g ZT Asenigay
B 323 | “JoMsUe 3, upIp ays uaym pue ‘ueluesiequap eyielns pajed | i ou ‘||ea auoyqd avict ‘Aeplig
A paidod 1D 9Toz
B o g | (2N w3 | s’ | ‘T Aensqeg
11815 peaytans) SOAM t paus RSUYD Wouy ‘sap sy ‘RepsinyL
3029107 IT €
J0} D13 U0 IS0 ULD WOIISPUES - |IBLID JUIWYIENIR 335 9T0TC
wollspues :
"JBAl-TT 240490 350[2 P|N02 am 18yl pue ‘@3edyiow oN ol llew3 | d og:g | ‘TT Aenige4
B 10} SUOIIpUO2 FuIIMIZPUN Yiim paacudde Aj|ewlo) Apealje sem il ‘Aepsiny ]
| 38Y3 SUIIRDIPUL 13210 UEO| AW WO JIBWS UB “[*D) 0} PApJemioy |
poaisanbay Ag paienyuj adAL awi]
juajuo) uonesunuwiwo) | asuodsay | uopedunwiwoe) | uopenunuwe) | xouddy 3leq




ZT j0 0T 28ed

2UIBWI] UOREIIUNWIWIO)

*530B} 353Y] JO 24eme Ajjnj

Sem | ‘95In0J JO "S3JEUII}E OM] PUB JI||S B OS|E SEM 23] 1eY]
‘UDIIIEBSURIL DY} Ul PAAJOAUL ,3UO AJUO 3L} J0U,, SEM | JBY3 3W p|o]
OS[e 2YS "3|qefIeAR Sem JIUN OU Jey} paleadal ays 'ou 10 SaA Jamsue

J0U pip eyzefns “.u_ 3unoallod uey3 Jaylel puels 03 J0L3 3Yl MOjE oN UBLIBIIRYUIA i Y i EW%_MMM

PInom ays ‘uojusne 19y 03 JYSNosq SEM J0.LI2 Y} PUE SpEeLw eyielng Sz0T ‘hepsan,
SEM JOLID UE I Jey] S Sulffa) Sem ays JI 13y payse | "2uUop %08
sem juedldde 2jeuislje ay3 03 3|BS 3y} I5NRIT] ‘2)qE|IBAR SEM JUnN
aseyaund YINg OU Jey) pue ‘S[qisijaul We | 18y} pies ays ‘uesns pue
3w Aq Yo} sadessalu jiel 3210A a3 03 asuodsal ui paj|ed eyleins

paisanbay Ag pajeniuj adAL awny
u=nuo) uonedunwwo) | asuodsay | uoneJUNWWO) | uonRedunwwo) | *xosddy 21eQ




ZT 10 IT =8ed

SUI|PWI] UCIIBIIUNLUILIOY)

*0]9S YSOr 03 92ueAsls puodas Aw papuey |

ysof
woU) ‘saj

lwoaspues
Apaguuny

SOAM
18 Suesn

Nd St°E

9totc
TO Y. e
‘Aepsan |

*ustudolanaq vequn pue SuisnoH Jo juswiledaq

'S 243 JO 3}Isgam aYy3 uo papiacid pue suole|nday |edopad

10 3p0) "S'N Y3 03 uensind paulSP SI AWOIUI P|OYSSNOY |BnuLy,
'sAes 31 uaym sueaw A1) 3y 1eym As|oaad ueajpun sulewal

1 05 “10YsS UI3UIS Y3 Ul UMOUYS S8 J01J2 punod JoN aded e 03

spes] Juawnoop ay ul papiacad julj ay3 ‘JaAamoH ‘paiess eylelng
se ‘wesdoid Yiag s,A110 243 jo ed jou 10 Juensjaul Sulaq se

H4D 9Y3 Jo sydeideied fsuo1pas Aue ajualajal 10U S0P JUSWNIOP
SIY3 1BY3 3ION 'S Hed Y4D HZ 99ud.9a. 03 sieadde yaym SIINA

ONISNOH FT19VaHO44V Q312141534 d33G DONIHIALSININGY Y04
TYNNVYIN STINAID0¥d ANV ADI0d s,0uiadnd jo A1) 343 woyy
0s]e ‘€ NGIYXTF {1} ‘DUI0IU| SSOJD [BNULY 7 JIUSLUYIEIIR 3] 935

U] 343 JIA0 FT'68S TS S! YdIYmM

+ TT°89'€01S 01 In0 awed Aed snuog Suipnppul dwodul pjoyasnoy
ss0J3 pajedionue/paisfoid—,, AW jeyl Aes 01 uo Juam ayg

"609°S ¥4 #2 [Ny 3Y3 104 (9TOT ‘32140

3uiysiigngd WUBWUIBA0G 'S'N) JNOINI ATINYS IUSWIYIIE 3y} 335
"SYIUOW ZT UBY) JBOYS Poliad B J9A0 3LI0DU] JO UOIIBZ||BRUUE
2y3 J40j suondo saquasap yaym (p) ydesdesed soualsyal

€ NgIYX3] S0P JON "3wo3ul [enuue sauyap yiym (e) ydeaSeied o3
22UDJR2J OU SeW (€ 3QIYXT :JUBWYINE 235) € NGIYXT I2AIMOH
. wesgoid Yialg N0 Ul palapisuod

dujaqjou si (e) ydesBeted *(q) 609°S 44D 2 38 300] Ajuo am

jey) s21e3s Ajeap (€ nqiyx3a) Assjod ¥iNg A auy, pies eylelng

OoN

UBLLUBIIRIUIA
eyielns

{lBW PayIye)

NV
0€:01

9T10¢
‘7z Atenagay
‘Aepuoin

JUIJUOCT UOHIEIIUNUILIO)

paisanbay
asuodsay

Ag pazenu|

uoneunwwo)

adAyL

UOIIEIUNWWIOT)

aw)
xoiddy

a1eQg




2140 7T 23ed

UL UOIIBDIUNLUIWOD

910¢
"s3UIpUl} M3U OU PRJ3y40 ysor CN O|3S Ysor [lew Palie] | INd 0E:S ‘80 YaJeN
‘Aepsan |
paisanbay Ag paieniug adA} 2wy
UU0) uoIlBUNWWO) | dsuodsay | uoneUNWWO) | uonElUNWWo) | “Xouddy ajeq




Gmail - City of Cupertino-BMR Purchase Program application package  https:/mail.google.com/mail/7ui=2&ik=8228892234&view=pt&sear...

. ¥
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ek
¢
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City of Cupertino-BMR Purchase Program application package

1 message

Christine Nguyen <christinen@wvcommunityservices.org> Wed, Jan 20, 2016 at 3:29 PM
Toit

Hello Kimberly,
We are very happy to inform you that we will be having a 2 bedrooms unit available to sell very soon. Your
number on the wait list is up for this unit and we also select 2 more households to be a backup during this review

process.

Per our telephone conversation earlier; We are offering you an opportunity to complete and submit your
application (see attachment) along with all the support documents listed on page 4 of our package. This
complete package must be received by WVCS on/by Jan 27th, 2018.

For your son, we would need a copy of his current school schedule,
At anytime, if you have questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me via email or by phone.

Warm Regards,

Christine Nguyen

Program Manager, Housing Services
West Valley Community Services, Inc.
10104 Vista Drive.

Cupertino, CA 95014

(P) 408.255.8033 x 201

(Direct) 408.956.6112

(F) 408.366.6090

(E) christinen@wvcommunityservices.org
(website) www.wvcommunityservices.org

HEALTH - HOME - HEART - West Valley Community Services, Inc.

e v e

BMR rental app 12.22.15-English-REVISED.pdf
i 719K

of 1 2UOMNTA 71 AN
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Re: BMR Purchase

1 message

Christine Nguyen <christinen@wvcommunityservices.org> Thu, Jan 21, 2016 at 9:15 AM
To: Kimberly Sandstrom <

Hello Kimberly,
Below, please find our respond:

Can | preview the home before next Wednesday? It's hard to imagine there being any issues, but because there
is & nonrefundable deposit, | would feel more comfortable seeing the home before paying the deposit. | am
available, except for occasional meetings each day, and can work with your availability .

I'm completely understanding your concems. it's the BMR policy that we must review your application package
to assess your qualification, then we can arrange the next step such as viewing the unit and so on.

For now, we can only release the common property address but not the Unit # due to privacy of the current
owner.

Yes, there is a $50 application fee is required at the time of submission, which is non-refundable.

Do | need an agent?
No, you don't need an agent to represent in this transaction. Since this is a BMR transaction, there will City of
Cupertino's representative and me (WVCS staff) will be assisting you with this transaction from beginning to the

end.

Is the loan arranged through the BMR program, or do | need to get the loan on my own? | have pre-approval,
BTW.

No, City of Cupertino does not provide any finance. We do have a prefer lender list that we can provide as a
reference but you do not require to select them. You may choose to get a mortgage loan at any financial
institute for this transaction.

If your inspection uncovers issues, perhaps mechanical or electrical, who pays to fix the defects?
The unit is faily new. Usually, the seller will pay for the inspection and the fix is something that we can discuss

with the seller if there is any issues.

Who is the seller? Individual(s) or is the seller the BMR program?
This is one of our BMR unit.

What is my purchase price?
$356,995.80

Is it negotiable?
No, the price is set and it's calculated base on the Resale Restriction agreement,

Are there down payment requirements?
Per BMR program's guideline and requirement; the buyer must have atleast 5% down + 3% necessary closing

cost

I was divorced in 2014 and filed Head of Household in 2014. In 2013 and 2012, | filed Married Filing Jointly. | am
guessing you need a copy of the divorce decree because of this, in addition to the other documents we have

discussed?
Yes, that's a good idea to attached a letter to support this.

hitps:/imail.gocgle.com/mail/?ui=28&ik=8228892234 8view=pi&search=inbox&h=1526526cihf2dc8simI=152652{6¢MR2dcs

if2



3/13/2016 Gmail - Re: BMR Purchase

Finally, in looking at my final paystub for 2015, | see $6,933 in Performance, Special Recognition and Wellness
Bonuses. As a result, my gross pay for 2015 is $104,480. This is a one time event. The bonuses are unlikely to
be paid this year. | am sure that your analysis will look at my salary (which will be included in my Employment
Verification letter) to determine my eligibility as bonuses are not guaranteed to be part of my income. Can you
verify that this situation does not cause my family to be ineligible?

In order for us to review and assess your qualification, we need you to provide all documents as requested.
Then we can respond and provide you the result after we reviewed it.

| hope that I've answered most of your questions. Please feel free to let me know if you have any other
questions and I'm happy to assist you.

Warm Regards,

Christine Nguyen

Program Manager, Housing Services
West Valley Community Services, Inc.
10104 Vista Drive.

Cuperttino, CA 95014

(P) 408.255.8033 x 201

(Direct) 408.956.6112

(F) 408.366.6090

(E) christinen@wvcommunityservices.org
(website) www.wvcommunityservices.org

HEALTH - HOME - HEART - West Valley Community Services, Inc.
On Thu, Jan 21, 2016 at 7:55 AM, Kimberly Sandstrom - » wrote:

* Hi Christine,
| read through the package you emailed me and now | do have a few questions.

. Can | preview the home before next Wednesday? It's hard to imagine there being any issues, but because
there is a nonrefundable deposit, | would feel more comfortable seeing the home before paying the deposit. |
am available, except for occasional meetings each day, and can work with your availability.

Do | need an agent?

" Is the loan arranged through the BMR program, or do | need to get the loan on my own? { have pre-approval,
BTW.

! If your inspection uncovers issues, perhaps mechanical or electrical, who pays to fix the defects?

Who is the seller? Individual(s) or is the seller the BMR program?

What is my purchase price?

Is it negotiable?

Are there down payment requirements?

| was divorced in 2014 and filed Head of Household in 2014. In 2013 and 2012, | filed Married Filing Jointly. [

am guessing you need a copy of the divorce decree because of this, in addition to the other documents we

have discussed?

Finally, in looking at my final paystub for 2015, | see $6,933 in Performance, Special Recognition and

Wellness Bonuses. As a result, my gross pay for 2015 is $104,480. This is a one time event. The bonuses"

are unlikely to be paid this year. | am sure that your analysis will look at my salary (which will be included in

my Employment Verification letter) to determine my eligibility as bonuses are not guaranteed to be part of my
income. Can you verify that this situation does not cause my family to be ineligible?

Regards,

Kimberly

hitps :imail google.com/mail/?ui=28&ik=8228892234&view=pt&search=inbox&th=152652{6¢fbf2dc6&sim|= 152852fGcibi2dcs
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Re: A thought

1 message
Christine Nguyen <christinen@wvcommunityservices.org> Thu, Jan 28, 2016 at 6:38 PM
To: Kimberly Sandstrom < -

Hello Kimberly,

Just wanted to give you an update on our end. As | have consulted and confirmed with the City of Cupertino
(person overseeing the BMR programs); Per BMR program guidelines, we must calculate base on your
paycheck that you have submitted and included ALL the bonuses amount that you have received and shown on
your paycheck. As the result, your household has exceed the income limits ($102,050) to qualify to purchase
the BMR unit.

Unfortunately, we are not able to make any exception and | hope that you understand.

Please feel free to let me know if you have any questions or concerns.

Warm Regards,

Christine Nguyen

Program Manager, Housing Services
West Valley Community Services, Inc.
10104 Vista Drive.

Cupertino, CA 95014

(P) 408.255.8033 x 201

(Direct) 408.956.6112

(F) 408.366.6090

(E) christinen@wvcommunityservices.org
(website) www.wvcommunityservices.org

HEALTH - HOME - HEART - West Valley Community Services, Inc.

On Wed, Jan 27, 2016 at 9:21 AM, Kimberly Sandstrom > wrote:
Hi Christine,

Appreciate all the time you've spent with me and the service you have performed.

| just spoke with the senior director (my boss's boss) and he makes a good point. Our company is making its
earning statement on Friday, 29-Jan.

On that day, we also have an All Hands meeting with the executives and the question of funding the mid-year
performance bonus is sure to come up.

My senior director shares the opinion of me and my manager that the bonus will be at most, greatly reduced
compared to previous years and at worst eliminated.

We should know for certain on Ffiday, 29-Jan whether the bonus will be paid, and early next week we should
know the dollar amount if they are paid.

My rent has increased 14% over the last two years, and is currently $30,000 per year. Each spring they
increase it, and so in the next month or two, | am expecting an increase notice again, My average gross pay,

/012016 737 AM



Gmail - Re: A thought https://mail.google.com/mail/7ui=2&ik=8228892234 & view=pt&sear...

including bonuses, as | showed, over the previous three years is under $95,000. My base salary now is
$96,000.

I will not take part in the Wellness activities this year, as the $250 bonus is no value if it disqualifies me from
affordable housing. If | do not take part in the activities, | will not earn the bonus.

| am absolutely desperate. | am not asking you to make an exception. | don't need an exception because |
qualify. | am asking you to allow a few days, a week at most, to pass so that we can look at the actual
mid-year bonus for this year.

Regards,
Kimberly

of 2 AIBINTE 7.2 AR
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RE: RE: Guidance needed

1 message
Christopher Valenzuela <ChristopherV@cupertino.org> Tue, Feb 2, 2016 at 10:13 AM
To: Kimberly Sandstrom < », Christine Nguyen <christinen@wvcommunityservices.org>

Hi Kimberly, the property will be inspected this afternoon by our City Bldg. Inspector to see if the property is
eligible to be resold due a potential modification in the subject BMR unit. That is the first step to see
whether or not the seller is eligible to resell this BMR unit. Regarding reviewing your eligibility as far as
income, assets, etc... we have yet to come to a written decision. What would be helpful is if you can submit
your most recent pay stubs to-date to Christine and CC me as well. | believe you are paid bi-weekly so you
may have a Jan. 2016 paystub that you have yet to submit. When is your next Feb. 2016 pay check due? Can
your employer provide you with a written letter/verification of your 2016 bonus amount? It will help our
staff to have a fully documented complete file of your income before we can make a final decision. Thank
you,

Christopher “C.J.” Valenzuela
Senior Housing Planner
10300 Torre Avenue
Cupertino, CA 95014
408.777.3251 {Phane)

christopherv@cupertino.org (E-mail)

From: Kimberly Sandstrom [mailto: ]
Sent: Tuesday, February 02, 2016 10:00 AM

To: Christine Nguyen

Cc: Christopher Valenzuela

Subject: Guidance needed

Hi Christine and C.J.,

Have to admit that | didn't read all the way through the 47 pages of the regulations, but | did find what | was
looking for. There is a clause that allows appeal when an applicant is notified that they have been found
ineligible.

I'm wondering if we are at that place yet? | have an email from Christine saying | am ineligible, but no statement
from the city, nor from WVCS saying I'm ineligible.

My manger says the mid-year bonus will be confirmed around 17-Feb. However, | have guidance it will be less
than $750. As | predicted in the statement on bonus history and outlook | provided, this is well below last year's

https://m ail.google.com/mail/7ui=28&ik=8228892234&view=pt&search=inbox&th=152a330932b2a1a2&siml=152a330932b2a1a2
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313/2016 Gmail - RE: RE: Guidance needed
$3,150 mid-year bonus.

Please advise whether my eligibility is still under consideration or whether | need to prepare my appeal on
determination of ineligibility.

Regards,
Kimberly

hitps:/im il google.com/mail/?ui=2&ik=82288922348&view=pt&search=inbox&th=152a330932b2a1a28&sim|=152a330932b2a1a2
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RE: RE: RE: RE: Guidance needed

1 message
Christopher Valenzuela <ChristopherV@cupertino.org> Wed, Feb 3, 2016 at 9:48 AM
To: Kimberly Sandstrom < >, Christine Nguyen <christinen@wvcommunityservices.org>

Hi Christine, can you confirm that Kimberly will maintain her place an the waiting list should this BMR unit
become eligible to be resold in the future. Thank you.

Christopher “C.)."” Valenzuela
Senior Housing Planner
10300 Torre Avenue
Cupertino, CA 95014
408.777.3251 (Phone)

christopherv@cupertino.org (E-mail)

From: Kimberly Sandstrom [mailto |
Sent: Wednesday, February 03, 2016 7:44 AM

To: Christine Nguyen

Cc: Christopher Valenzuela

Subject: Re: RE: RE: Guidance needed

That is disappointing.

| assume | remain in the current top-spot on the twe-bedroom waitlist, as | was when Christine contacted me as
the selected candidate on 20-Jan?

| also want to make sure that Christine understands that | did not intentionally "go over her head". The City of
Cupertino's published pages on the BMR program instructs the public to go to the City Clerk's office to view the
municipal code on the BMR program. That is what | did. | went to the clerk's office and asked to see the code so
that | could determine if | had a right to an appeal.

The staff member in the clerk's office contacted C.J. | did not ask to speak with C.J. by name nor by title. |
asked to see the code.

Hope to hear good news soon.

Regards,
Kimberly

https:#m ail.google.com/mail/?ui=28ik =8228892234&view=pt&search=inbox &h=152a83fcB3d27a82&sIm|=152a83c83d27a82 1/4
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On Tue, Feb 2, 2016 at 6:11 PM, Christine Nguyen <christinen@wvcommunityservices.org> wrote:

Thank you CJ for your update!

Warmm Regards,

Christine Nguyen

Program Manager, Housing Services
West Valley Community Services, Inc.
10104 Vista Drive.

Cupertino, CA 95014

(P) 408.255.8033 x 201

(Direct) 408.956.6112

(F) 408.366.6090

(E) christinen@wvcommunityservices.org

(website) www.wvcommunityservices.org
HEALTH - HOME - HEART - West Valley Community Services, Inc.

On Tue, Feb 2, 2016 at 3:16 PM, Christopher Valenzuela <ChristopherV@cupertina.org> wrote:

Hi Christine, the owner (seller) of this BMR unit is currently not eligible to resell this BMR unitin it's current
structural condition. Therefore the sefler will need to go through a process in order to bring this unit up to
Building Code and receive a final sign off from our Building Dept. before this unit is eligible to be resold. | do
not have an estimated timeframe as it depends on how cooperative the seller is on performing the necessary
modifications and getting final sign off from our Building Dept. Should this BMR unit be deemed “eligible” to
be resold | will notify you of the status change. Until then, this BMR unit is on hold from being eligible to be
resold. Thank you.

Christopher “C.).” Valenzuela
Senior Housing Planner
10300 Torre Avenue
Cupertina, CA 95014
408.777.3251 (Phane)

christopherv@cupertino.org (E-mail)

From: Christopher Valenzuela

Sent: Tuesday, February 02, 2016 10:46 AM
To: 'Kimberly Sandstrom'

Cc: Christine Nguyen

hitps:/fmail.google.com/mail/7ui=28ik=8228892234&view=pté&search=inbox&th=152a83fc83d27a828&sim|=152283fc83d27282
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Subject: RE: RE: Guidance needed

Christine, can you please print and put Kimberly’s Jan. 29 paystub in the file. Thank you.

Christopher “C.J."” Valenzuela
Senior Housing Planner
10300 Torre Avenue
Cupertino, CA 95014
408.777.3251 (Phane)

christopherv@cupetrtino.org (E-mail)

From: Kimberly Sandstrom [mailto: ]
Sent: Tuesday, February 02, 2016 10:23 AM

To: Christopher Valenzuela

Cc: Christine Nguyen

Subject: Re: RE: Guidance needed

HiC.J.,
Attached is 29-Jan paystub. Christine has 15-Jan, 31-Dec and 18-Dec paystubs.
My manager advises he will have bonus confirmation around 17-Feb.

My senior director said he would provide a statement, however getting the approved, official statement in a
couple of weeks would be best.

As you say first step is determination of whether unit is eligible for sale.
Thanks for you guidance thus far.

Regards,
Kimberly

On Tue, Feb 2, 2016 at 10:13 AM, Christopher Valenzuela <ChristopherV@cupertino.org> wrote:

Hi Kimberly, the property will be inspected this afternoon by our City Bldg. Inspector to see if the property is
eligible to be resold due a potential modification in the subject BMR unit. That is the first step to see
whether or not the seller is eligible to resell this BMR unit. Regarding reviewing your eligibility as far as
income, assets, etc... we have yet to come to a written decision. What would be helpful is if you can submit
your most recent pay stubs to-date to Christine and CC me as well. | believe you are paid bi-weekly so you
may have a Jan. 2016 paystub that you have yet to submit. When is your next Feb. 2016 pay check due? Can
your employer provide you with a written letter/verification of your 2016 bonus amount? It will help our

hitps://mail.google.com/mail/7ui=28ik=8228892234&view=pt&search=inbox&th="152a83fc83d27a828&sim|=152a83(c83d27a82 34
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staff to have a fully documented complete file of your income before we can make a final decision. Thank
you.

Christopher “CJ.” Valenzuela
Senior Housing Planner
10300 Torre Avenue
Cupertino, CA 95014
408.777.3251 (Phone)

christopherv@cupertino.org (E-mail}

From: Kimberly Sandstrom [mailto:" ]
Sent: Tuesday, February 02, 2016 10:00 AM

To: Christine Nguyen

Cc: Christopher Valenzuela

Subject: Guidance needed

Hi Christine and C.J.,

Have to admit that | didn't read all the way through the 47 pages of the regulations, but | did find what | was
looking for. There is a clause that allows appeal when an applicant is notified that they have been found
ineligible.

I'm wondering if we are at that place yet? | have an email from Christine saying | am ineligible, but no statement
from the city, nor from WVCS saying I'm ineligible.

My manger says the mid-year bonus will be confirmed around 17-Feb. However, | have guidance it will be less
than $750. As | predicted in the statement on bonus history and outlook | provided, this is well below last year's
$3,150 mid-year bonus.

Please advise whether my eligibility is still under consideration or whether | need to prepare my appeal on
determination of ineligibility.

Regards,
Kimberly

https:fmail google.com/mail/ui=28ik=8228892234&view= pt&search=Inbox&th=152a837c83d27a82&sim|=152a83fcB83d27ab2 4/4
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1 message

Kelly Vogel <KellyVogel@princetoncap.com: Thu, Feb 11, 2016 at 2:17 PM
To: "christinen@wvcommunityservices.org" <christinen@wvcommunityservices.orgs

Cc: Kimberly Sandstrom © >y Kelly Vagel <KellyVogel@princetoncap.coms>

Dear Christine and Christopher,

| have been working with Kimberly Sandstrom for several months and she has already been formally approved with
underwriting conditions. We have just been waiting for her to find the perfect property and it looks like she has found
itl | am very excited for her and her next step towards homeownership. She has been so patient through the house
hunting endeavor 1o find her home.

To reassura both of you, Kimberly is approved and her credit, income and assets have already been reviewed by an
underwriter and we have complete conditional loan approval.

Since she is already approved and has all of her updated documentation on hand we are simply waiting for the
following important items:

1) Ratified purchase contract and

2) Preliminary title report

3) HOA documents ( if applicable)

Once we have this we will request the Buyer Seltlement Statement to verify all escrow and title fees.

We will be able to close no later than March 11 and possible sooner if all parties are prepared.

| will be able to issue a timeline to all parties to see the expectation of the milestones throughout the loan process.
Please provide the fully ralified purchase contract and the escrow contact information quickly to avaid any delays.

Please lee free to contact me with any further questions or concerns.

I am looking forward to working with you alt on this purchase transaction.

211212016 10:27 AM
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Regards~

Kelly

1ujClick here to see what my clients are saying|

Market Commentary § Loan Calculators

@) PRINCETON CAPITAL

U5 109 [ Pocial e T 5 1L L ot i L L e S
Kelly Vogel Tel: 408.981.9128
Loan Officer efax: 408335.1134
NMLS 290572

12029 Saratoga- Sunnyvale Road
Saratoga, CA 95070

kellyvogel@princetoncap.com
www.princetoncap.com/kellyvogel

imy
(R o Rd Wy T 0 o Contaets )
Kelly Vogel

Loan Officer

NMLS 290572

Princeton Capital

12029 Saratoga- Sunnyvale Road
Saratoga, CA 95070

408.981.9128 Tel

408.335.1134 eFax
kellyvogel@princetoncap.com
http://www.princetoncap.com/kellyvogel

Princeton Capital is a Residential Mortgage Lender, and an RMR Financial company, licensed by the Califernia Department of Business Oversight under the
California Residential Mortgags Lending Act, license #415-0027.
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The information in this electronic mail message is the sendar's conficential business and may be legally privileged. It is intendad solely for the adcressee(s).
Access o lhis internet electrenic mail message by anyone else Is unauthorized. If you ara not the intended recipient, any disclosurs, cepying, distribution or
any actlon taken or emittad to be taken in reliance on it is prohibited and may be unlawiul.

.-é' Please consider the enviranment before printing this email.

of 3 2/12/2016 10:27 AM



Statement Regarding History and Outlook of Performance Bonuses

{ asked Christine if my application can be processed for the BMR Purchase Program in Cupertino, even though my gross
pay for 2015 was slightly over the limit of $102,000. My annual salary is $96,000, and my average gross pay over the last

three years is $94,473,

In 2015, | recelved three cash bonuses: $5,850 Performance Bonus (all employees with a successful or better
performance rating are eligible for this bonus when the company achieves its goals, subject to management approval);
$833 Special Recognition Bonus (the manager of another group nominated me for this bonus when | served her group
as well as my own during the 2014-2015 winter furlough when mast employees were absent); $250 Wellness Bonus (this
honus is paid to employees who meet biometric standards and participate in wellness activites). These totaled $6,933,
and | believe it is very unlikely that | will receive bonuses of this magnitudé going forward. In 2015, | also received my
only Equity Award. This is a stock option that will vest over four years with an estimated value of $3,000.

For the calendar years 2013, 2014 and 2015, | have seen my cash performance bonuses steadily decline, both in total
dollars and as a percentage of gross pay. The highest bonus year was 2013, when | received a bonus of $8,000 or 8.0% of
my gross pay. In 2014, my performance bonus was $6,000 or 6.6% of my gross pay. In 2015, my performance bonus was
$5,850 or 5.6% of my gross pay. See page three for a table that summarizes my performance honus history. See pages
four through six for my final yearly pay stubs with a calculation of performance bonus as a percentage of gross pay.
Finally, bonus and promotion documents are attached at the end as an appendix.

My company’s decision to pay performance bonuses is made twice a year, based on several factors, including the
company's financial and quality performance. With the recent trends in demand for personal computers, the stock
market and the economy at large, | think it is very unlikely that | will see a mid-year performance bonus this year. |
predict that if any performance bonus is approved, it will be very slight.

The next page shows my company’s stock performance fram 2-Jul-2012 until 21-Jan-2016, which | downloaded from
http://investor.shareholder.com/seagate/stockquote.cfm. Although | don’t believe Seagate’s board makes decisions on
funding employee performance bonuses based solely on the stack market, it seems likely they will be feeling
constrained in their ability to fund honuses. The second image shows the end of calendar year stock price for 2011-2015.

| believe my company is sound, and [ am confident that | will receive my base salary in 2016. However, | do not believe |

will receive gross pay over $102,000 in 2016.

1 humbly ask that you consider my overall application and not penalize me for my exemplary service to my employerin *
2015 that resulted in my gross pay being higher than usual. My family urgently needs affordable housing near work and
school. If the city deems it necessary for me to refuse performance bonuses that result in annual gross pay greater than

$102,000, | will gladly refuse such bonuses.
Best Regards,

‘\ {m \r ,;" ']i,;.fi?ﬁ_/

Kimberly Sandstrom

Friday, January 22, 2016

S Page 1
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Summary of Awards History

Date Award Type Award Amount  Estimated Value  Vesting Period

28-Feb-13 Mid -Year Key Contributor Performance Bonus $3,000.00

30-Aug-13 Year-End Key Contributor Performance Bonus $5,000.00

28-Feb-14 Mid -Year Key Contributor Performance Bonus $2,000.00

29-Aug-14 Year-End Key Contributor Perfoarmance Bonus $4,000.00

31-Jan-15 Reward and Recognition Award $833.33

27-Feb-15 Mid -Year Key Contributor Performance Bonus $3,150.00

28-Aug-15 Year-End Key Contributor Performance Bonus $2,700.00

28-Aug-15 Equity Award Estimated Value (stock option) $3,000.00 4 years
26-Feb-16 Mid -Year Key Contributor Performance Bonus $737.00

Friday, January 22, 2016
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